LETTERS FROM PRESIDENT JOSEPH NYUMAH BOAKAI

Stipendiary and associate magistrates receiving reappointment letters from Her 
Honor Sie-A-Nyene G. Yuoh, Chief Justice of the Honorable Supreme Court of Liberia

Liberia’s President His Excellency Joseph Nyumah Boakai 
has reappointed two hundred and fifty nine (259) stipen-
diary and associate magistrates for the efficient func-
tioning of the magisterial courts throughout the country.
The President, through Her Honor Sie-A-Nyene G. Yuoh, Chief 
Justice of the Supreme Court of Liberia, on Thursday, January 16,

[...]

close collaboration with the Supreme Court Bench in the reap-
pointment process of the stipendiary and associate magistrates.

Chief Justice Yuoh asserted that the signifi-
cance of the program symbolizes the transforma-
tion currently taking place within the Judiciary. 
The Chief Justice said out of two hundred eighty-eight 
(288) names submitted to the President for retention as 
stipendiary and associate magistrates, two hundred fif-
ty-nine (259) were reappointed to serve for four years, 
starting January 2, 2025 and ending January 2, 2029.

She added that out of the remaining twenty nine (29), sev-

[...]

judicial personnel are not only standardized, but that they also 
conform strictly to the training policy goals set by the Institute.

Over the past two and half years from 2022-2025, the Judi-
cial Institute, in the implementation of the rebranding pro-
cess initiated by Chief Justice Yuoh, trained nine hundred 
eighty-seven (987) Judiciary employees from various de-
partments, other judicial actors and social workers from 
the fifteen (15) counties of Liberia. This effort is geared to-
wards having the Judiciary to meet international standards 
which enhance citizens confidence in the Liberian Judiciary.

[...]

lature thereby creating the Central Office of Jury Management 
in the Judiciary Branch of Government which the head is ap-
pointed by the Supreme Court. During the administration of her 
Honor Sie-A-Nyene G. Yuoh from 2022-2025, the Central Of-
fice of Jury Management selected eight thousand seven hundred 
fifty-four (8,754) prospective jurors from various government 
ministries and agencies within Montserrado, Bong, Lofa. Grand 
Gedeh, Bomi, Grand Bassa, Margibi, Grand Cape Mount and 
Nimba counties. These prospective jurors were summoned for 
the purpose of orientation in order to acquaint them with their 
functions and duties as jurors. The OJM provides oversight su-
pervision to those counties pending the roll out of the office of 
jury management to the remaining six counties. A total of one 
hundred thirty nine (139) jury trials were held during the period 
under review in Circuits under the Jury Management supervi-
sion. The OJM oversaw five jury sequestrations from 2023-2025.

In an effort to strengthen and increase citizens’ participation in 
the jury process, the jury system under the administration of her